transmission facilities, (ii) administer and seek to enhance sustainable,
competitive and efficient energy markets, and (iii) provide non-discriminatory,
open-access transmission service; and

(b) to otherwise engage in any lawful act and activity consistent with the foregoing

for which corporations may be formed under the Delaware General Corporation
Law.

#4923-2241-0380 v7

Exhibit B

Assistant Secretary’s Certificate and Board of Directors Resolutions

[Attached.]

#4923-2241-0380 v7 2

Exhibit C

ISO-NE Balance Sheet for the 12 Months Ended October 31, 2025
and Pro Forma Adjustments

[Attached.]

ISO New England Inc.
Statements of Financial Position
As of October 31, 2025
(in thousands)

Actual Adjustments Reference Pro Forma

 $   113,547   60,000 A 169,947$
   (3,600) B

   12,197 12,197
   375,146 375,146
   47,796 47,796
   2,414 2,414
   807 807

   110,389   3,600 C 113,989
   5,027 5,027
   45,792 45,792
   5,258 5,258
   527 527
   11,491 11,491
 $   730,391  $   60,000  $   790,391

 $   65,440 65,440$
   10,158 10,158
   409,531 409,531
   917 917
   28,033 28,033
   13,001 13,001
   1,816 1,816
   12,197 12,197
   3,180 3,180

   10,449 10,449
   3,221 3,221
   45,792 45,792
   23,924 23,924
   102,732   60,000 A 162,732

   730,391   60,000   790,391
   -   -   -

 $   730,391  $   60,000  $   790,391

Notes A through C are explained in Exhibit E

Prepaid expenses and other assets
Regulatory assets

Noncurrent assets:
Property and equipment in-service, net

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Security deposits
Unbilled receivable, net

Restricted cash on deposit

Long-term debt

Total liabilities
Unrestricted net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

Restricted cash on deposit payable, current
Long-term debt, current

Long-term liabilities:
Accrued compensation, net of current portion
Lease liability, net of current portion
Restricted cash on deposit payable, net of
Regulatory liability, net of current portion

[…]

Over collection ISO tariff revenues

Fees and services
Total unrestricted revenues

Expenses:
General and administrative:

Salaries and benefits

Unrestricted net assets, end of year

Communication expense

Insurance expense

Utilities
Board of directors

Administrative expense

Other expenses

Total expenses

Change in unrestricted net assets
Unrestricted net assets, beginning of year

NPCC/NERC dues and expensess

Interest expense

Information services and industry memberships
Building services
Rents and leases

#4923-2241-0380 v7 4

Exhibit E

ISO-NE Statement of Cash Flows for the 12 Months Ended October 31,
2025 and Pro Forma Adjustments

Computation of Interest Coverage on

an Actual Basis and a Pro Forma Basis

[Attached.]

ISO New England Inc.
Statements of Cash Flows
For twelve months ended October 31, 2025
(in thousands) Actual Adjustments Reference Pro Forma

Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net assets without donor restrictions -$   -$   -$
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
without donor restrictions to net cash (used
in) provided by operating activities:

   Depreciation and amortization expense 33,921   33,921
   Amortization of right to use asset (880)   (880)
   Loss on disposal (1)   (1)
   Change in operating assets and liabilities that provide (use) cash:
   Unbilled receivable, net (1,832)   (1,832)
   Prepaid expenses and other assets (618)   (618)
   Regulatory assets 4,036   4,036
   Accounts payable:
   Settlement (3,519)   (3,519)
   Administration (2,691)   (2,691)
   Accrued compensation 7,189   7,189
   Lease liability 889   889
   Interest payable (641)   (641)
   Regulatory liability 7,733   7,733

   Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities 43,585   -   43,585

Cash flows from investing activities:
Capital expenditures (36,517)   (36,517)
Investments (1,046)   (1,046)

   Net cash used in investing activities (37,563)   -   (37,563)
-

Cash flows from financing activities:
Security deposits (151,190)   (151,190)
Restricted cash on deposit payable 33,412   33,412
Deposit payable 139,130   139,130
Borrowing on long-term debt -   60,000   A 60,000
Repayment on long-term debt (3,180)   (3,180)

   Net cash used in financing activities 18,172   60,000   78,172

Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 24,194   60,000   84,194

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of year 147,356   147,356

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of year 171,550$   60,000$   231,550$

Supplemental data:
Amounts included in Accounts Payable - Administration 2,803$   -$   2,803$
   related to work in process
Cash paid during the year for interest, net of interest capitalized 4,060$   -$   4,060$
Non-cash activity - Change in pension liability is offset by
   regulatory assets 6,787$   -$   6,787$

Notes A through C are explained in Exhibit E

ISO New England Inc.
Exhibit E
(in thousands)

NOTES:
(A) Borrowing will be received in full